
 
 

 

PW-RFT-006-2026 

Request for Tender – Concrete Sidewalk & Curb Repairs 

 

 

Addendum No. 1 
(to the Request for Tender Document) 

 

The Request for Tender (RFT) is modified as set forth in this Addendum. The original 
RFT Documents and any previously issued addenda remain in full force and effect, 
except as modified by this Addendum, which is hereby made part of the RFT. 
Respondents shall take this Addendum into consideration when preparing and 
submitting its Tender. 
 

1. Questions and Answers 
 
The following questions and answers are provided as information to clarify questions 
raised about the Request for Tender.  
 
1.1 
 

Question: Will the City be responsible for removing existing concrete sidewalks 
and curbs, as well as excavating soil for new gravel? Or is our responsibility 
limited to supplying and installing gravel? If so, what is the specified gravel 
thickness for the sidewalk, and what would be the finished concrete sidewalk 
thickness? 
 
Answer: As outlined in the tender, the Contractor assumes full responsibility for 
site preparation, including removal, excavation, granular placement, 
compaction, forming, levelling, protection and finishing. 
 
Granular base thickness shall be as required to achieve proper compaction and 
finished grade in accordance with OPSS 351. The Contractor shall match the 
existing sidewalk thickness at each location to ensure a level, hazard free 
transition. 
 
Concrete sidewalk construction must conform to OPSS 351 and curb to OPSS 
353. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 

1.2 
 

Question: Will any sod or asphalt driveway restorations be required as part of 
the project? If yes, could you provide the approximate quantities? 
 
Answer: Restoration requirements will vary by location. Where sod, topsoil, or 
asphalt driveway reinstatement is required as a result of the repair, it shall be 
considered incidental to the sidewalk or curb repair and included in the unit 
price. No separate tender item has been provided. 
 

1.3 
 

Question: Could you provide an estimate of the number of locations involved in 
the project? 
 
Answer: Exact locations and quantities are not guaranteed under this contract. 
 
Estimated quantities for bidding purposes are approximately: 

• 450 m² of sidewalk 

• 120 metres of curb  
 
Work will occur at multiple locations throughout the City as required. 
 
 

1.4 
 

Question: Please specify the Concrete mix MPA. 
 
Answer: Concrete supplied under this contract shall meet OPSS 1350 
specifications. 
 
The required concrete strength shall be 32 MPa at 28 days, air entrained, 
suitable for exterior flatwork and curb applications in accordance with OPSS 351 
and OPSS 353. 
 
Ensure the mix design complies with all applicable OPSS requirements for 
durability under Northern Ontario freeze-thaw conditions. 

 

 

 

 
___________________________ 

 Issued: February 26th, 2026 
Mitch McCrank, CET, PMP 
Director of Transportation Services 
 
CITY OF TEMISKAMING SHORES  
P.O. Box 2050 
Haileybury, ON 
P0J 1K0 


